Avista Corp.

1411 EastMission PO Box 3727 ATE_
Spokane, Washington 99220-3727 i‘lli;v,s m
Telephone 509-489-0500 corp

Toll Free  800-727-9170

September 25, 2007
Advice No. 07-08-G

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street, NE
Salem, OR 97310-1380

Attention: Ms. Vikie Bailey-Googins

Enclosed for filing with the Commission is a copy of the following tariff sheet applicable to
Avista’s Oregon natural gas sales customers/schedules:

First Revision Sheet 495 — Glendale Surcharge
Canceling Original Sheet 495 — Glendale Surcharge

In Advice No. 07-02-G, Avista filed Original Schedule 495 for illustrative purposes, a surcharge
tariff related to the conversion of the town of Glendale from propane air to natural gas service.
The Stipulation related to the Glendale conversion was provided with that filing. In compliance
with the Stipulation, filed herewith is the proposed Glendale Surcharge (Surcharge) tariff to
become effective Nov. 1, 2007, coincident with the Company’s proposed PGA rate change. The
Stipulation is also filed herewith for Commission approval, attached as Exhibit A. The Surcharge
tariff is designed to recover $122,000 annually from gas sales customers, based on projected sales
volumes for the Nov. 2007 — Oct. 2008 period. The derivation of the proposed surcharge rate is
shown on Page 1 of Exhibit B. The Company’s sales customers presently pay approximately
$122,000 annually through the 2006 PGA rates, representing the difference in cost between
propane and natural gas to serve Glendale. This amount will now be collected through this
Surcharge tariff and is not included in the Company’s 2007 PGA filing, therefore, there will be no
net rate change to customers associated with service to Glendale. A separate filing requesting
authorization to utilize deferred accounting related to the proposed tariff has been submitted by
the Company coincident with this filing.

Construction of the gas main to provide service to Glendale has been completed and natural gas
has begun flowing. As part of this filing, page 4 of the Stipulation requires the Company to
provide workpapers showing that the revenue requirement associated with providing natural gas
service to Glendale is at least $122,000. Page 2 of Exhibit B shows the estimate of the first-year
revenue requirement to be $220,584, based on a total project cost of approximately 1.5 million.
The estimated first-year revenue requirement excludes any effect of the Business Energy Tax
Credit (BETC) the Company will receive related to Glendale. The Company plans to file a



general rate case in October 2007. The Company will receive the total BETC over a five-year
period, beginning with the first installment in the latter part of 2008. This first installment will
be reflected in the Company’s 2007 Oregon state income tax return, filed in October 2008. New
general rates will likely be effective prior to October 2008, and those general rates will include
the lower rate base reflecting the entire BETC (gross plant less BETC credit). This Surcharge
tariff will be discontinued coincident with the effective date of new general rates. Therefore, itis
appropriate to exclude the effects of the BETC in the first-year revenue requirement.

Also enclosed is page 3 of Exhibit B, which shows a summary of the project costs and page 4
which shows the estimated annual depreciation expense using present depreciation rates (page
5).

Avista requests that the proposed tariff sheet become effective on November 1, 2007.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Brian Hirschkorn at 509-495-4723.

Sincerely,

7‘% Y/

Kelly Norwood
Vice President — State & Federal Regulation

Enc.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | have this day served Avista Utilities', a division of Avista
Corporation, Advice No. 07-08-G, First Revision Sheet 495 — Glendale Surcharge, upon
the parties listed below by mailing a copy thereof, postage prepaid and/or by electronic
mail.

Mr. Edward Finklea Citizens' Utilities Board

Cable Huston Benedict 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP Portland, OR 97205-3404
1001 SW 5th, Suite 2000 Jason@OregonCUB.org
Portland, OR 97204-1136 Bob@OregonCUB.org
efinklea@chbh.com Lowrey@OregonCUB.org

Ms. Paula Pyron

Executive Director

Northwest Industrial Gas Users
4113 Wolfberry Court

Lake Oswego, OR 97035
ppyron@nwigu.org

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Spokane, Washington this 25th day of September 2007.

el

Patty Olsngss
Rates Coordinator




First Revision Sheet 495
Cancelling
P.U.C. OR. No. 4 QOriginal Sheet 495

AVISTA CORPORATION
dba Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 495
GLENDALE SURCHARGE — OREGON

APPLICABILITY:

This surcharge applies to all rate schedules for natural gas sales service within the
entire territory served by the Company in the State of Oregon.

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this surcharge is to allow the Company to collect approximately
$122,000 annually from all natural gas sales customers in order to partially reimburse
the Company for the annual revenue requirement associated with capital investments
made by the Company in order to provide natural gas distribution service to the town
of Glendale, Oregon, in lieu of the previous provision of propane service included in all
natural gas sales customers rates.

MONTHLY RATE:

Charge Per Therm: $0.00137

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. The surcharge rate set forth above will be billed in addition to all other rates and
charges for natural gas sales service set forth in the Company’s tariff.

2. This Schedule will remain in effect until the effective date of the Commission
authorized rates resulting from the Company’s next general rate filing. However,
if the investment to provide service to Glendale has been fully depreciated prior to
a general rate filing, this tariff will be discontinued at that time.

3. The Monthly Rate set forth above will be adjusted annually, coincident with the
Company’s annual Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment. A separate balancing
account will be maintained to track the actual revenue collected under this
Schedule compared to the projected amount of $122,000 annually. The Monthly
Rate will be adjusted annually to collect $122,000 plus or minus the amount in the
balancing account over the effective twelve month period.

Advice No. 07-08-G Effective For Service On & After
Issued September 25, 2007 November 1, 2007

Issued by Avista Utilities
By , Vice President, Rates & Regulation

Bl o]




EXHIBIT A

GLENDALE STIPULATION



Lad [

g

Lo B R - S

10

11

16

17

18

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 07-

In the Matter of ) STIPULATION REGARDING
AVISTA CORPORATIONS ) GLENDALE CONVERSION TO
Application for Approval of Rate ) NATURAL GAS
Making Treatment Associated, )
With the Conversion of the Glendale )
Propane System )

The parties to this stipulation agree to recommend that the Commission authorize certain
ratemaking treatment related to the conversion of the Company’s current propane system 1n
Glendale, Oregon to a natural gas system.

PARTIES
The Parties to this. Stipulation are Avista Corporation (“Avista” or “Company”), the Staff
of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“Staff?), the Citizens® Utility Board (“CUB”), and
the Northwest Industrial Gas Users (NWIGU) (collectively, “Parties”).
BACKGROUND

The Glendale Propane System was initiated as a temporary system by CP National in
1966 with the intention of converting the system to natural gas; however, the conversion did not
occur. Avista acquired the system in 1991 when the Company purchased CP National’s Oregon
natural gas operating properties. The Glendale propane assets include a small underground
propane system which is operated by the Company’s Medford Operations. The system provides
firm propane distribution service to 128 residential and 30 commercial customers in Glendale.
The éo.mmunity of Glendale, Oregon has a population of approximately 860 people and is

located 21 miles south of Roseburg and approximately 20 miles north of Grants Pass, Oregon.

Page 1 — STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TONATURAL GAS



10

11

14

15

16

17

18

19

In 2002, much of the piping, valves and fittings on the propane supply tank were rebuilt.
This project improved the safety and reliability of the system. Continuing to operate a propane
system obligates Avista to continue to update and maintain propane training programs, operating
and maintenance plans, operator qualification plans, and to stay current with new propane
regulations. In addition, Avista will soon need to address additional propane storage, as the
energy needs of the town are outgrowing the capacity of the existing system. This will require
ongoing capital outlays for a system that could be more reliably served with natural gas. In
2004, a concentrated effort was made to reassess the Glendale P:gpane.Sysf:;,cm and determine the
Company’s costs to convert the system to natural gas. This effort continued into 2005 when an
extensive field study was undertaken and formal discussions began with Williams Pipeline, the
Glendale City Council, Glendale customers and others to estimate the cost and engmeering

requirements to provide natural gas service to Glendale.

All of the Company’s natural gas customers absorb the difference between the cost of
natural gas and propane for Glendale customers. The present difference between the cost of
natural gas and propane is approximately $122,000 per year. This mechanism was in place prior
to Avista acquiring the CP National properties. As part of the Company’s annual purchased gas
adjustment filings, the cost of acquiring propane fér Glendale customers is combined with the
cost of acquiring natural gas for Avista’s Oregon natural gas sales customers. The combined

commodity cost is then averaged -across all sales customer classes.

GLENDALE CONVERSION
The Company is planning to convert the current propane system in Glendale, Oregon to a
natural gas system. Avista made the decision to proceed with upgrading the Glendale system to

natural gas after extensive internal analysis over a period of several years. To take advantage of

Page 2 — STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TO NATURAL GAS



-2

LI

(=]}

certain construction economies, contracts between Avista and Will‘i&m-s‘_Pipe]iﬂe were signed in
August 2006, and plans were set in motion to complete the pipeline tap and gate station
construction with an in-service date for the station of May 1, 2007. A separate phase of the
project is also scheduled to begin in the Spring of 2007 to run a gas distribution line
approximately 4.2 miles into Glendale. The Company will utilize the existing distribution
system within Glendale and plans to provide natural gas service to Glendale by the beginning of

the 2007-08 winter heating season.

The total cost of project is estimated to be $1.3 million. Nearly all of the construction

cost consists of the tap connection to the Williams transmission system and the 4.2 mile line to

the Glendale distribution system.

In an effort to mitigate the cost of the conversion project, Avista applied for an Oregon
Business Energy Tax Credit (BETC). The Oregon Department of Energy (ODOE) has approved
the application and the Company has received certification that BETC funding is reserved for the
conversion project. The net amount of the BETC credit is approximately $455,000 or 35% of
the total project cost, which will be used to reduce the capital investment (rate base) as it is
received over 5 years - 10 percent the first two years and 5 percent each year for three years
thereafter. The net cost of the conversion project, in'ciuding.- the BETC, is approximately
$850,000.

PROPOSAL

The present difference between the cost of natural gas and propane is approximately $122,000
annually, as described earlier. The Company will file a separate tariff to continue to collect the
$122,000 annually from all natural gas sales customers to be effective coincident with the effective date
of the Company’s 2007 PGA. The $122,000 annual surcharge will partially reimburse the Company for

the annual revenue requirement associated with providing natural gas distribution service to Glendale.

Page 3 — STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TO NATURAL GAS



o)

At the time of the tariff filing, the Company will provide workpapers showing that the expenditures are
prudent and the annual_r.evcnue requirement associated with providing this service is at least $122,000.
The Company will ébsorb any difference between the annual revenue requirement associated with
providing distribution service to Glendale and the $122,000 surcharged annually to customers until the
effective date of the Company’s next general rate change.

The separate surcharge tariff would remain in effect until new rates are implemented as a result
of the Company’s next general rate filing. In that general rate case filing, the Company will include any
remaining unamortized investment associated with the Glendale conversion into rate base, net-of the full

amount of the BETC credit of approximately $455,000. The Parties will support the inclusion of the

14

15

16

17

13

19

unamortized investment into rate base, as described above, in that proceeding.

AGREEMENT
1. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and results in an
overall fair, just and reasonable outcome.
2.  Should the Commission fail to adopt the Stipulation, or should the Commission
materially modify the Stipulation, any Party hereto shall have the right to withdraw from the
Stipulation.

3.  This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement

among all Parties who have executed it.

Page 4 — STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TO NATURAL GAS



L 2 —

Y

..4
L)~ OO o~ O Wy

e et e o e L S
L I I = S T

el

=}

1

d
—

This Stipui'ati"&n is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s
signature.
DATED this __ day of February, 2007.

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: [7/7 »// Ne—— By:
/ i

Date: * > L 2 c-" 2> aa’P Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZEN’S UTILITY BOARD
By: By:

Date: ] Date:

Page 5— STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TO NATURAL GAS



02/22/2007 15:54 FAX 5033737752 OR PUC UTILITY lgo02

1 This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s
2 sigpature.
3 DATED this |_day of Febrary, 2007,
4. AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
3 ; COMMISSION OF OREGON
6 .
7
8 7
5 By By: %Jﬁ %&Aﬁ}‘f\
10 y
11 Date: - | Date:  2./2 2_{/ o7
12
13
15 NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZEN’S UTILITY BOARD
16
17
18 By: - By
19
20 Dais: . Date:
21 '

Page 5 — STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TO NATURAL GAS



B2/23/1991 23:51 5832742956 CuB PAGE B2

! This S’ﬁpulatién is entered into by esch Party on the date entered below such Party’s
2 signature,
3 DATED this __day of February, 2007.
4 AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
5 COMMISSION OF OREGON
6
;
8
9 By By:
10
11 Date: Date;
12
13
14
1s NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZEN’S UTILITY BOARD
16 y
17
18 By
19
20  Date:
21

Page 5 — STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TO NATURAL GAS



02/15/2007 11:07 FAX 5088360703 PAULA _PYRON

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

DATED this __ day of February, 2007,

AVISTA CORPORATION

By:

Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS

o PaLe £ 70
Date: 7M WS 2T

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By:

Date;

CITIZEN'S UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

4 006/008

Page 5 - STIPULATION REGARDING GLENDALE CONVERSION TO NATURAL GAS



EXHIBIT B
GLENDALE SURCHARGE RATE

& 13T YEAR REVENUE REQUIREMNT



gjo | ebey
g Haix3
9-80-20 ‘ON 82IADY

LELOD'OS ajey pasodoid
128'90¢ 68 Suuay] sajes |enuuy 1s3
000'221S afieyoing ajepuals |enuuy
128'002'68 _62L'628'C  GH0'8BL'T  LO1'LLL'Z IpD'99S'Z  0G9'029'E  BPY'LOZ'0  0SS'PL0'0L  ZBR'Y9Z'LL  S99'L1GEL vIE'PSL'PL  B692'60L'2L  SEL'E0R'9 SWHIHL ALIGOWWOD
LrL'66L £0L'€9€ LBE'E8L 8L1'282  BBY'PSE  BFL'@ar  BLLOMY 68.L'18E PLP' LSO $96'26E S92'0rE EEL'L0E sjqudnueiu| O
8B6'6CL'E  28E'v9E'Z  0B/'/86') 698'EB2'Z  251'2/Z'E  DOC'GEE'S  LLp'P99'S  £60'EE8'0L  L6L'098'ZL 05S2'194'EL  ¥OO'BYE'ZL  20v'SeY'S SWHIHL aNYW3a
509'8 S89'.E1 S88'LL ZIE'S GES'Y SEL'L CEE og - ¥i 980'2 88L's [euosees vt
oLV'2sg  292'z02 §SB'861L 652'622 vB9'0BE  OvL'60E L69'LEE 860'207 2L9ELY 99L'9vp LBS'6 LY A TE [BISNpU| ¥Z2
0BS'6¥L'L BEE'TLE obr'vLL §55'998 8B8'VLL'L  LOE'E68't SBE'WLY'Y  6YL'IBY'E  BBO'9G0'Y SLL'LLL'Y BOL'EBO'Y  @20'29L'z [BfRiewwo) oz
EEI'VIL'L  90L'ZLL'L  009'200' EPL'6LL'L  OVO'EL8'L  GLI'SE9'E  OvL'ISE'Y  9lLZ'WE6'D  IEY' 1628 996'EPS'8  B12'v9R'L  ELB'LID'Y [ejuspisey Ol
Swiiay | |ejo)
suLaYyl pajjig 1sesalo4
1B104 80-120 go-dog 80-6ny 80-Inp go-unp 80-Aeyy 80-1dy 801y 80-924 go-uer L0-23Q L0-nON

800Z 120 - L00Z AON 40} By abieyaing ajepuajy Jo uope|naje
saplinn eysivy



Avista Utilities

Ist Year Revenue Requirement Associated with Service to Glendale

Nov. 1, 2007 - Oct. 31, 2008

1st Year
Operating
Expense
Depreciation Expense $70,927
Property Tax @ 1.5% of Gross Plant $22,180
Total Expenses $93,107
1st Year
Avg.
Glendale Project Detail: Rate Base
Gross Plant $1,478,693
Accumulated Depreciation (average of 12/31/07 and 12/31/08) $56,150
Accumulated DFIT (average of 12/31/07 and 12/31/08) ($26,061)
Net Rate Base $1,448,604
Times: Authorized ROR 0.088
Return on Rate Base $127,477
| 1st Year Rev. Require. $220,584 |

Advice No. 07-08-G

Exhibit B
Page 2 of 5



G jo ¢ abed
a nqiux3
D-80-L0 "ON 92IApY

gyxgjoy
abedq woi4 ()

(eLv'se) (60L'€L)  LIS'I¥L 289'vL €19'16 989'02  /26'0L £69'8.Y° L [ejo] 108lo1d
(ove'L) (evs) 908t ¥08'2 Zvee el 0152 %6L°2h G296} 00046€ SNOUEA
(05'9) (bee’2) zov'ee oAl £49'71 c1e'e  09E'L} %09’ 096'0%2 00008€ SNOLEBA
(820'2) (g15'2) /82°62 2ls'el 6791 1eL'e 8522 %0LY 8eY' 142 0006.€ snouea
(801'2) (152) 6£8'L 9Ly 9LL's SSL} 196'E %08 L1528 0008.E snoueA
(oeg'se) (890°6) 185'v7L 952'6¢ 08Y'vE 98.',L  ¥69'92 %0Y'E £21's8. 000928 snoueA
(z61) (69) 965 282 812 &Y 691 %00'E 9¥9's 000528 SNOLBA
9IL'y £G'} v6v'y A SOv'LL 0E6'E SISl %0002 v.8'/9 000£08 SNoLEA
(Lo/e  @d1Al8S Ul padeld aleq)
IUOISI9AUDD) SEBK) 3|epua|n
80/1L€/2)L  LO/LE/CL uonepaidag uopeioasdaq 80/LE/2L  20/1€/2k  osuadx3 ajey (thsoo 100y OH34d  #109foud
1140 Li4a xXel 8002 XeJ /002 oaudeg oaudag uonepaudsg uonervaidaq pajewysg
wnoaoy winaay wnady wnaoy jenuuy u.uund
psjewnsy
%67 v2 %62 v} ajey oaidap xe} /6€ 100V
%056 %00°'G ajey "osidap xe) 08S-G/E 100V uopeioaidag sjepus|y "1s3
%.9'9 %EE'E ajey "oaidsp Xe) £0E 199V S3ALLIMILN VLSIAY



Summary of Estimated Costs by Type & FERC Acount

AVISTA UTILITIES
Glendale Project

Pipeline
Gate Station 4 Miles Town
Intangible(1) & Reg. Station 6" PE Pipe(2) Telemetry Conversion(3) Total

Avista Labor $ 24814 § 26,125 $ 6,824 § 2,000 $ 46,576 $ 106,339
Avista Materials $ 57 $ 19,005 $ 114995 $ 2997 $ 35,759 $ 172,814
AFUDC $ 2349 $ 17,718 § 4991 § 91 § 198 $ 25,348
Contractor Work $ 41,109 $ 284,478 $ 620,078 $ - § 183,654 $ 1,129,320
Other - Final Proj $ 13,081 $ 12,274 § 244 § 500 $ 18,774 § 44,872
Project Totals $ 81,410 $ 359,601 $ 747,132 $ 55689 $§ 284,961 $ 1,478,693
Allocation Percentages to FERC Accounts(4):

303000 82.76%

375000 1.57%

376000 100.00% 13.33%

378000 22.95%

379000 75.48%

380000 86.67%

397000 17.24% 100.00%

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%

Allocated Costs by FERC Accounts:

303000 $67,374 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,374

375000 $0 $5,646 $0 $0 $0 $5,646

376000 $0 $0 $747,132 $0 $37,995 $785,127

378000 $0 $82,517 $0 $0 $0 $82,517

379000 $0 $271,438 $0 30 $0 $271,438

380000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $246,966 $246,966

397000 $14,036 $0 $0 $5,589 $0 $19,625

$81,410 $359,601 $747,132 $5,589 $284,961 $1,478,693

(1)Primarily engineering work

(2)Avista supplied pipe/contractor installation

(3)Includes Avista gas meters and distribution pipe pressure work/contractor work & equipment on customers side

of the meter

(4)The allocation percentages were derived from initiai cost estimates.

Advice No. 07-08-G

Exhibit B
Page 4 of 5



i

AIISTA

Oregon Depreciation Rates
as of September 4, 2007

i

e
e
G

FERC Description =~

303000 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT

303100 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT-SOFTWARE 5 year life
303110 MISC INTANGIBLE PLANT-PC 5 year life
374200 DISTRIBUTION PLANT-LAND OWNED IN FEE 0.0%
375000 DISTRIBUTION PLANT-STRUCTURES 3.0%
376000 DISTRIBUTION PLANT-MAINS 3.4%
378000 DISTRIBUTION PLANT-MEASURING & REG STATION - GENERA| 4.8%
379000 DISTRIBUTION PLANT-MEASURING & REG STATION - CITY GA 4.7%
380000 DISTRIBUTION PLANT-SERVICES 4.6%
397000 GENERAL PLANT-COMMUNICATION 3.7%

* For miscellaneous intangible plant, each asset is set up with its own depreciable life. In this case we have
two assets - one with a 22 year life and one with a 55 year life.

Advice No. 07-08-G
Exhibit B
Page 50f 5



